

City and Borough of Sitka

100 Lincoln Street • Sitka, Alaska 99835

Coast Guard City, USA

Planning and Community Development Department

Date: May 6, 2015

From: Maegan Bosak, PCDD

To: Planning Commission

Re: Petro Marine Services Tideland Lease Request

GENERAL INFORMATION

Applicant: Petro Marine Services

P.O. Box 418 Sitka, AK 99835

Property Owner: City and Borough of Sitka

Property Address: Adjacent 1 Lincoln Street

Legal Description: 7082 sq ft submerged tidelands within

ATS 15

Parcel ID Number: New parcel to be created

Size of Existing Lot: 7,082 square feet

Zoning: WD Waterfront

Existing Land Use: Unoccupied submerged tidelands

Utilities: None

Access: By water or Lincoln Street

Surrounding Land Use: Commercial

MEETING FLOW

- Report from Staff
- Applicant comes forward
- Applicant identifies him/herself provides comments
- Commissioners ask applicant questions
- Staff asks applicant any questions
- Floor opened up for Public Comment
- Applicant has opportunity to clarify or provide additional information
- Comment period closed brought back to the board
- Findings
- Motion of recommendation

ATTACHMENTS

Attachment A: Vicinity Map

Attachment B: Aerial Vicinity Map

Attachment C: Parcel Pictures

Attachment D: Application
Attachment E: Site Plan

Attachment F: Subdivision Plat

Attachment G: Zoning Map Attachment H: Mailing List

Attachment I: City Department Staff Comments

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

Petro Marine is requesting a long term tideland lease adjacent their deeded tidelands at 1 Lincoln Street. The request includes 7,082 square feet for the purpose of relocating the existing floating fuel dock to the area and replacing it with a 150' marine fueling dock.

The Assessor is working on establishing an assessment for the tidelands of which the lease would be charged a 4.5% annual fee, with an adjustment every 7 years, per SGC. The applicant has requested a 50 year lease period.

Following the Planning Commission meeting, the request will be presented to the Assembly for preliminary approval. From preliminary approval, a plat will be created and presented to the Commission again for subdivision approval. Port and Harbors and Historic Preservation will be consulted. A final lease ordinance will be authorized by the Assembly and then the parcel to be put out for competitive bid. This is a long and arduous process and one that Staff is hoping to streamline in the new land use plan.

BACKGROUND

In March, Petro Marine submitted a request to purchase additional tidelands adjacent their deeded tidelands at 1 Lincoln Street, for expansion of marine fueling services and dock realignment. The sales request was denied based on:

Possible limitations to use to upland property owners

Restriction of access to upland property owners

Comprehensive Plan Policy 2.4.12 *To maintain public access to the waterfront, where feasible, in all zones*

Municipally owned tidelands are limited and are not considered surplus to future community priorities.

The applicant was instead routed towards the lease process and resubmitted requesting a 50 year lease.

Only upland property owners have "preference rights" to tidelands, meaning that a sale or lease can be made without going to a public competitive bid process. For this small portion of property, the upland property owner is the Forest Service and CBS. The lease request requires a public competitive bid process.

Tidelands will continue to increase in value and be an asset to the citizens. Many feel the waterfront should be for public facilities and enjoyment, more of a benefit to the masses rather than an individual land owner. Tidelands are a very limited resource.

PCDD is in support of a Class III Tideland lease. This commercial designation lease requires a lengthy public notification period which allows concerns to be aired.

This option seems to be beneficial to all parties in that it allows the applicant the use of the property and allows CBS to retain the property should future needs arise.

ANALYSIS

Project / Site: The proposed tidelands are immediately adjacent 1 Lincoln Street. It is approximately 7,082 square feet of unoccupied submerged tidelands that are next to the current Petro Marine Fuel dock.

Amount of vehicular traffic to be generated and impacts of the traffic on nearby land uses: Same amount of vehicular traffic as currently observed. No increase in expected. Concerns stem from access and the restrictions that this new configuration could impose.

Amount of noise to be generated and its impacts on surrounding land use: Construction noise should be anticipated during install of the new dock facility. After that, Staff expects that noise would be similar to present use.

Odors to be generated by the use and their impacts: Odors from gas and boat exhaust should be anticipated.

Hours of operation: Unknown. Expect similar hours as present site.

Effects of vehicular and pedestrian safety: Public safety in general is a concern for any fuel facility. Commissioners should consider plans for spill response, boat congestion, dock falls and fire.

Ability of the police, fire and EMS personnel to respond to emergency calls on the site: Same as present.

Effects of signage on nearby uses: Limited change to signage.

Conformity with Comprehensive Plan: The Comprehensive Plan section 2.3.12 *To maintain public access to the waterfront, where feasible.*

RECOMMENDATION

It is recommended that the Planning Commission adopt the Director's analysis and move to recommend preliminary approval of the tideland lease adjacent 1 Lincoln Street.

If the Planning Commission approves the proposed tideland lease, the process would be this: The request would go to the Assembly for concept approval, followed by creation of a minor subdivision, through Ports and Harbors and Historic Preservation Commissions, public competitive bid and then back to the Assembly for a final land sale ordinance.

Recommended Motions:

1) I move to recommend preliminary approval of the proposed tideland lease adjacent to 1 Lincoln Street filed by Petro Marine Services.